
Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed 
prior to this session of the General Assembly. 
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State of Arkansas    1 

85th General Assembly A Bill  2 

Regular Session, 2005  HOUSE BILL   1478 3 

 4 

By:  Representative S. Prater 5 

 6 

 7 

For An Act To Be Entitled 8 

AN ACT TO REPEAL CERTAIN OBSOLETE LAWS CONCERNING 9 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. 10 

 11 

Subtitle 12 

AN ACT TO REPEAL CERTAIN OBSOLETE LAWS  13 

CONCERNING ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES. 14 

 15 

 16 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 17 

 18 

 SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code § 3-3-207 is repealed. 19 

 3-3-207. Sales to persons failing to provide for families. 20 

 (a)  Any person who shall sell intoxicating alcoholic liquor to any 21 

person who has been reported to the seller, by the juvenile court or any 22 

officer acting by its discretion, as failing to make a proper provision for 23 

his or her family shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be fined not 24 

less than fifty dollars ($50.00) nor more than two hundred fifty dollars 25 

($250) or imprisoned not less than ten (10) days nor more than sixty (60) 26 

days, or both so fined and imprisoned within the discretion of the court or 27 

jury. The penalties prescribed herein shall be in addition to any other 28 

penalty prescribed by law.   29 

 (b)  Any person found guilty a second time shall be fined not less than 30 

fifty dollars ($50.00) nor more than five hundred dollars ($500) or confined 31 

in the county jail not less than one (1) month nor more than six (6) months, 32 

or both so fined and imprisoned within the discretion of the court or jury.   33 

 34 

 SECTION 2.  Arkansas Code § 3-3-217 is repealed. 35 
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 3-3-217. Free lunches prohibited - Penalty. 1 

 (a)  It shall be unlawful for any person, company, or corporation to 2 

give free lunches in any place where liquors are sold by such persons, 3 

company, or corporation.   4 

 (b)  Any person, company, or corporation violating the provisions of 5 

this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction shall be 6 

punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five dollars ($25.00) nor more 7 

than one hundred dollars ($100) or by imprisonment in the county jail for a 8 

period not exceeding thirty (30) days, or by both the fine and imprisonment. 9 

 10 

 11 

 APPROVED:  3/03/2005 12 
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